

Indian Springs Town Advisory Board

February 14, 2019 MINUTES

Board Members: Celia Clifford Christina Mason Mike Nichlos Matt Pinkerton Mike Prettenhofer

Secretary: Lara Frank, 702-378-9744, indianspringstab@gmail.coml

County Liaison: Meggan Holzer, 702-455-0341, meggan@clarkcountynv.gov

I. Call to Order: The meeting was called to order at approximately 6:30 p.m.

II. None

III. Approval of Minutes for the January 17, 2018:

Moved by: Pinkerton

Action: Approve minutes as recommended

Vote: 5-0/Unanimous

IV. Approval of Agenda for February 14, 2018:

Moved by: Clifford

Action: Approve agenda as recommended

Vote: 5-0/Unanimous

V. Informational Items

- 1. Indian Springs Volunteer Fire Department: Operational fire hydrants are still a concern. The ISVFD requests having key codes for people's door in case they need access.
- 2. Metro: Marlow; Not much new activity. There is some community concern about people shooting and dumping in the nearby areas.
- 3. Nevada Highway Patrol: Reimer- 123 crashes in 2018 and 350 tickets. The traffic to and from Creech seems to account for the majority of the traffic tickets.
- 4. Creech Air Force Base: None
- 5. Clark County Parks and Recreation: Flyers for events are available at the community center. Kids baseball games start in March.
- 6. Indian Springs Schools: Open in enrollment is opening soon. Next year the school is starting a technical based program.
- 7. High Desert Seniors: None
- 8. Clark County Administrative Services: None

- VI. Planning & Zoning: None
- VII. General Business
 - 1. American Red Cross, Service to the Armed Forces: reguarding the services and opportunities available to our community. (for discussion only): 1st this organization is looking for volunteers to help with the services available. One of the services is smoke detector installation. They need a volunteer to be the community contact for this service. This is the contact for local blood drives and emergency services.
 - 2. Discuss and take action on sending a letter in support of pursuing a grant for improved internet service for Indian Springs:

Moved by: Pinkerton

Action: A motion was made to approve a letter in support of pursuing a grant for imporoved

internet service for Indian Springs

Vote: 5-0/Unanimous

3. Discuss sending a letter of support for continued grant funding for the Southern Nevada Transit Coalition's Silver Rider bus

Moved by: Pinkerton

Action: A motion was made to send a letter of support for continued grant funding for

the Southern Nevada Transit Coalition's Silver Rider Bus.

Vote: 5-0/Unanimous

- VIII. Comments by the General Public:
 - 1. The Clark County property on MacFarland between Fisher and Boulder has not been maintained. Please discuss at the next meeting.
 - IX. Next Meeting Date: March 14, 2019
 - X. Adjournment: 7:30 p.m.

POSTING LOCATIONS: This meeting was legally noticed and posted at the following locations:

Indian Springs Library, 715 Gretta Ln, Indian Springs, NV 89018 Indian Springs Post Office, 185 US 95, Indian Springs, NV 89018

Indian Springs School, 400 Sky Rd, Indian Springs, NV 89018 Indian Springs Chevron Station, 148 MacFarland, Indian Springs, NV 89018

https://notice.nv.gov/